WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1959

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 355

(By Mr. *K100*)

PASSED 3-24 1959

In Effect fram Passage

of West Virginia MAR 5 1959

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED House Bill No. 355

(By Mr. Kidd)

[Passed February 24, 1959; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to authorize the county court of Gilmer county to use unexpended funds and surpluses in any funds of said county, up to the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, for the purpose of creating a special building fund for the building and equipping of a dining hall at the Gilmer county recreation center and to expend for such purposes the fund so created.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Gilmer County Court Authorized to Create

- 2 a Special Building Fund.—The county court of Gilmer
- 3 county is hereby authorized and empowered from year to
- 4 year to use any unexpended funds of said county and any
- 5 surplus of any funds, up to the sum of twenty-two thou-
- 5 sand dollars, for the purpose of creating a special building
- 7 fund for the building and equipping of a dining hall at

- 8 the Gilmer county recreation center, and said county
- 9 court is authorized to expend for such purposes the fund

at the part of the second to the contract of the

10 so created.

Governor

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.	
Masker 2 Chairman Senate Committee	
July sounds conjugate	
Endara Andrews Chairman House Committee	
Originated in the House of Delegates.	
Takes effect passage.	
Olderon Duger	
Clerk of the Senate	
Clerk of the House of Delegates	
Packh Beau President of the Senate	
President of the Senate	
Speaker House of Delegates	
V	
The second secon	
The within approved this the 5 Th	
down of March 1050	